

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. :KP(M).184/2014

Complainant/ appellant :Dulal Bora.

Respondent : Assam State Commission for Protection of Child Rights

Date of hearing : 27-05-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Prasanna Borah, Inspector of Schools, North Lakhimpur & (2) Sri Girindra Nath Baruah, APO (Technical), DRDA, Lahimpur.

The second appeal petition dated 30-10-2013 is taken up for ex-parte hearing in the absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the case records, it is seen that by his RTI petition dated 14-3-2013 addressed to the Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora wanted two (2) separate sets of informations:-

- (a) Addresses of Block Development Offices in the district with the names of BDO's
- (b) Offices of BEEOs, DEEOs, D.Is and respective Inspectors of Schools in Lakhimpur District- with addresses.

The SPIO of Deputy Commissioner's office, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur has submitted a written statement dated 20-5-2016 stating that the RTI petition was forwarded to the Project Director, DRDA, Lakhimpur, Inspector of Schools, District Elementary Education Officer and Deputy Inspector of Schools of North Lakhimpur district vide letters dated 25-3-2013.

The SPIO has also mentioned that the above mentioned four (4) functionaries had directly furnished the required information to the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora vide their letters dated 16-7-2013, 30-3-2013, 7-5-2013 and 26-3-2013 respectively. He has also mentioned that the First Appeal Petition dated 25-6-2013 was not received in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur, and hence it could not be acted upon.

The second appeal petition dated 30-10-2013 of the petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is based on the ground that he was not satisfied with the replies. Bur he has not mentioned which part of the reply he is not satisfied with.

Along with his written statement dated 20-5-2016 the SPIO of Deputy Commissioner's office, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur enclosed copies of the replies furnished by the above 4 functionaries and on perusal of the same , this Commission observes that they have correctly furnished the information sought for by the petitioner.

The second appeal petition dated 30-10-2013 of Sri Dulal Bora is, therefore, found to be without any basis and hence, dismissed.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M). 184/2014/18-A

Dated. 27-5-2016

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Prasanna Borah, Inspector of Schools, Lakhimpur, North Lakhimpur for information.
- 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No.-118, Khanapara, Guwahti-21 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.4. Office File.
- 5. Guard File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission